RESOLUTION 2023-31

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT WITH AN ESTIMATED COST BETWEEN \$6,600.00 AND \$44,000.00 WITHOUT PUBLIC ADVERTISING FOR BIDS

WHEREAS, the "Local Public Contracts Law" provides that except for contracts which require the performance of professional services, all contracts or agreements which do not require public advertising for bids and the estimated cost or price is between \$6,600.00 and \$44,000.00, two (2) or more competitive quotations as to cost or price, whenever practicable, shall be solicited by the contracting agent, and the contract or agreement shall be made with and awarded to the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, The Bordentown Sewerage Authority has solicited from the following bidders the respective quotations as to price:

BIDDER PRICE **Powers Electric Company** \$13,490.00 Municipal Maintenance Co. \$11,530.00

for the following goods or services:

For the Authority's Clifton Mill Pump Station: Repair electrical conduit into drywell and install new conductors as needed. Supply & install new receptacles in Generator & Sensaphone cabinets.

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated certifying finance officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 21st day of February, 2023, that contracts, be and the same are hereby awarded to:

Municipal Maintenance Co.

in the amount of \$11,530.00 for the goods or services described above.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

By: M. Ellen Shelbinsky Chair, M. Ellen Gulbinsky

Attest:

Secretary, Aneka miller

I have reviewed this Resolution and the Certificate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied that an appropriate Certificate of Availability has been provided.

Anthony T. Drollas, Jr., Esquire

General Counsel

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Elizabeth J. Kwelty, Administrative Manager and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

For the Authority's Clifton Mill Pump Station: Repair

electrical conduit into drywell as needed. Supply & install new receptacles in Generator & Sensaphone

cabinets.

CONTRACTOR:

Municipal Maintenance Co.

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$11,530.00

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:

02-004-7642

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

02/21/2023

Date

Elizabeth J. Kwelty

Certifying Finance Officer

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY QUOTATION RECORD FORM

PROJECT: Repair exposed wires at Clifton Mill Pump Station ITEM OR SERVICE: Reroute exposed wiring into drywell Repair conductions or well, install new receptacles in Senerator's Sensymone Consinet If not awarded to lowest price, explanation:
Vendor: Municipal Maintenance Co Price: \$11,530.00
Special Terms:
Solicited By: x Email Fax x Phone x In Person Internet
2. Vendor: Powers Electric Price: \$13,490.00
Special Terms:
Solicited By: x Email Fax x Phone x In Person Internet
3. Vendor:Price: Special Terms:
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet
4. Vendor: Price: Special Terms:
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhoneIn PersonInternet
AWARDED TO: Municipal Maintenance Co PRICE: \$11,530.00 TERMS: SPECIAL COMMENTS: PURCHASE ORDER #
SOLICITATION PERFORMED BY: Charles Bluhm Jr. DATE: 2/16/2023 (SIGNATURE)

95-20

^{**}Consider what budget line item to use



1352 Taylors Lane Cinnaminson, NJ 08077 Ph: 856-786-9434 Fax: 856-786-0642 www.mmc-nj.com

Bill To: Charles W. Bluhm Jr. Bordentown Sewerage Authority 954 Farnsworth Ave Bordentown, NJ 08505 Phone: (609) 291-9105

Email: chuck@bordentownsa.org

Quotation

DATE 2/7/2023 Quotation # 46430Q

Quotation valid until: 3/9/2023

Terms: Net 30 Days

Delivery: 4-5 Weeks

Project Name: Supply and Install Conduits and LB's Going into Drywell at Clifton Mill Pump Station

Item	Qty	Description	Unit Price		Tot	al Price
1,	1 pc	Perform the following work: Repair (2) conduits and LB's going into drywell (2" & 3/4") Customer to cut asphalt, excavate around conduit and locate breaks. (MMC will repair conduit) Pull in new conductors in both conduits as needed Provide temporary power jumper conductors while work is being performed	\$ 8,810	00	\$	8,810,0
			To		•	8 810 0

Comments:

. This quotation does not include any taxes if applicable.

If you have any questions concerning this quotation, please contact:

Michael Provine

Sales Representative Mprovine@mmc-nj.com Cell: (732)598-0152

MMC approval

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESSI
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR LICENSE #15195
NORTH JERSEY WASTEWATER COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM CO-OP CONTRACT
#8331-4

Exclusive Grundfos Water Utility Distributor in New Jersey, Pennsylvania, & Delaware:

















1352 Taylors Lane Cinnaminson, NJ 08077 Ph: 856-786-9434 Fax: 856-786-0642 www.mmc-nj.com

Bill To:

Charles W. Bluhm Jr. Bordentown Sewerage Authority 954 Farnsworth Ave. Bordentown, NJ 08505 Phone: (609) 291-9105 Email: chuck@bordentownsa.org

Quotation

DATE 2/7/2023 Quotation # 46429Q

Quotation valid until: 3/9/2023

Terms: Net 30 Days

Delivery: 4 Weeks

Project Name: Supply and Install Receptacles in Generator & Sensaphone - Troubleshoot Wiring at Clifton Mill Pump Station

Item	Qty	Description	Unit Price	Total Price
1.	1	Perform the following work: Supply and install receptacles in generator and sensaphone Troubleshoot wiring and circuitry in control cabinet and down in dry well OSHA confined space trained crew	\$ 2,720.00	\$ 2,720

Comments:

· This quotation does not include any taxes if applicable.

If you have any questions concerning this quotation, please contact:

Michael Provine

Sales Representative Mprovine@mmc-nj.com Cell: (732)598-0152

Mulatinte

MMC approval

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR LICENSE #15195 NORTH JERSEY WASTEWATER COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM CO-OP CONTRACT

Exclusive Grundfos Water Utility Distributor in New Jersey, Pennsylvania, & Delaware:











Serving the area since 1984 P.O. Box466 Columbus, NJ 08022 (609) 298---4714

Bordentown Sewer Authority ATTN: Chuck Bluhm 954 Farnsworth Avenue P.O. Box 396 Bordentown, NJ 08022

1/26/23

Ref: Clifton Lift Station

Powers Electric Company is pleased to offer a quote to replace and install receptacles at the Clifton Lift Station. We will

- 1) Replace the receptacle in the generator with a 20-amp receptacle
- 2) Provide and install a new receptacle cover
- 3) Remove the unused timeclock in the control cabinet
- 4) Provide and install a new 120v duplex receptacle in the control cabinet
- If necessary, rewire circuit back to the electric panel to obtain 120 volts for the new receptacle.

The cost to complete the project is Two thousand two hundred ninety dollars (\$2,290.00).

Additionally, we are pleased to quote to replace the broken conduits. We will:

- 1) Provide and install temporary feed to pump controller.
- 2) Remove wires from broken conduits.
- 3) Excavate asphalt and ground around broken conduits.
- 4) Replace broken PVC conduits with Rigid Galvanized conduits at entry of pit.
- 5) Reinstall wires in conduit.
- 6) Make final connections and remove temporary feed.

The cost to complete this portion of the project is Eleven thousand two hundred dollars (\$11,200.00) An additional cost for asphalt repair (approximately \$2500.00)

Thank you for the opportunity to work with you.

Sincerely, Rick Arnold, President